## OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001

F. No.47/1369/HB/Sec-6/AR/RCS

Dated:

## **ORDER**

Whereas Panch Shila Co-op. House Building Society Ltd., Panchshila Club Building, Panchshila Park, New Delhi-110017 is registered with this department as per DCS Act/Rules and as per by laws of the society vide registration No. 1369 (HB).

Whereas vide letter dated 17.08.2022 Honorary Secretary of the society had requested for appointment of a Returning Officer to conduct the election for New Managing Committee of the society as term of current Managing Committee is due by 20th October 2022.

Whereas in exercise of power vested in U/s 35(1) of DCS Act, 2003 the Competent Authority is pleased to appoint Sh. Digvijay Mishra, Pvt. Secretary Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation as Returning Officer to conduct the election of the Managing Committee of the society in Panch Shila Co-op. House Building Society Ltd.

Sh. Digvijay Mishra will be paid Rs. 6000/- from the society Funds as honorarium and other funds for conduct the election.

The issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-6/GH)

F. No.47/1369/HB/Sec-6/AR/RCS/589-592

Dated: 13/09/22

Copy to:-

- 1. Sh. Digvijay Mishra, Private. Secretary, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. Sardar Patel Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001, Mpb.No-7503615493
- 2. The President/Secretary, Panch Shila Co-op. House Building Society Ltd., Panchshila Club Building, Panchshila Park, New Delhi-110017 with direction to hand over the relevant documents/records to Sh. Digvijay Mishra, Returning Officer at the earliest...
- 3. AR, Computer Cell, O/o RCS Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001 with the request to update the order on the website of the department.
- 4. AR, Policy, O/o RCS, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-6/GH)

5. File